

Nos. 15-3291 & 15-3555

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS,
TECHFREEDOM, INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
ECONOMICS, AND COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BERIN M. SZOKA
THOMAS W. STRUBLE
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave. NE, Suite 409
Washington, DC 20002
202-803-2867
bszoka@techfreedom.org

CONOR B. DUGAN
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
111 Lyon Street, NW, Suite 900
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2487
616-752-2000
conor.dugan@wnj.com

HANS F. BADER
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L St NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
202-331-2278
hans.bader@cei.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Previous Decisions Regarding Section 706 Are Mere Dicta.....	10
II. The FCC’s Reinterpretation of Section 706 Violates Fundamental Principles of Statutory Construction.....	10
A. The FCC Claims Authority over a Matter of Utmost “Economic and Political Significance”	10
1. The FCC Has Claimed <i>Carte Blanche</i> to Govern the Internet	11
2. Congress Never Granted the FCC Such Sweeping Powers over the Internet.....	13
3. Congress’s “Consistent History of Legislation” Suggests that It Did Not Intend Broad Internet Regulation	15
4. Congress Could Not Have Intended Section 706 to Give the FCC Broad Authority to Govern the Internet	17
B. Under the Whole Act Rule, Section 706 Cannot Be Read as an Independent Grant of Authority	20
III. The Court Should Not Apply <i>Chevron</i> Review to the FCC’s Assertion of Immense Regulatory Power.....	21
A. The Court Should Not Presume that Congress Delegated this Legal Question of Immense Economic and Political Question to the FCC’s Interpretative Authority	22

B.	Section 706 Is Ineligible for <i>Chevron</i> Review Because Congress Deliberately Placed It Outside the 1934 Act.....	24
C.	Only the Court Can Remedy the Significant Nondelegation Problems Inherent in the FCC’s Reinterpretation	27
IV.	Even If Section 706 Were a Grant of Authority, It Cannot Be An Adequate Basis for Preemption.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Sources	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	25, 26, 27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)7, 8, 20, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31	
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Earthlink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133 (2001)	6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 27
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst. (The Benzene Cases)</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	8
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr., Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	28, 29, 30
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7, 22, 23, 24

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 8

Loving v. United States, 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. AT&T Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 16

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 14

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 4

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 24

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 6, 10, 19, 32

Verizon v. FCC, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10, 11, 12, 20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 8, 11, 30

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 154 25

47 U.S.C. § 230 3, 4, 9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 24

47 U.S.C. § 609 25

5 U.S.C. § 706 7, 21

7 U.S.C. § 1311 15

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 .. 9, 24, 25, 27

Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (2008)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008)..... 17

Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009) 17

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706, 110 Stat. 153, as modified by the Broadband Data Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-385, Title I, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 1302). ..2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....3, 7, 9, 16, 17, 25, 27

Other Authorities

Brief for Amici ICLE, et al., *USTA v. FCC*, No. 15-1063, at 28–32 (D.C. Cir. 2015), available at <http://goo.gl/LDyUdX>. 12

Communications Act of 2006, H.R. 5252, 109th Cong. (2006). 16

Community Broadband Act of 2007, S. 1853, 110th Cong. (2007). 16

Conference Report, H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)..... 9

Congressional Review Act Abstract, *Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*, GN Docket No. 14-28, FCC 15-24 (2015)..... 12

Hal Singer, *Does the Tumble in Broadband Investment Spell Doom for the FCC’s Open Internet Order?*, FORBES (Aug. 25, 2015). 12

Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability, 24 FCC Rcd 10505 (2009)..... 26

John F. Manning, *The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance*, 2000 SUP. CT. REV. 223 (2000). 29

Memorandum Opinion and Order, And Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In re Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability*, 13 FCC Rcd 24012 (1998).....3, 5, 20, 21, 27

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *In re City of Wilson, North Carolina Petition for Preemption of North Carolina General Statute Sections 160A-340 et seq., The Electric Power Board of Chattanooga, Tennessee Petition for Preemption of a Portion of Tennessee Code Annotated Section 7-52-601*, 30 FCC Rcd 2408 (2015).2, 11, 21

Nat’l Economic Council, “Four Years of Broadband Growth,” (2013), available at <http://goo.gl/f72B2s>..... 19

Patrick Brogan, USTelecom, *Latest Data Show Broadband Investment Surged In 2013* (Sept. 8, 2014), available at <http://goo.gl/Cpo9hc>..... 19

Remarks of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, The Brookings Institution (June 26, 2015), available at <https://goo.gl/MwVPK5>..... 14

Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *In re Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers*, 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003). 4

Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, *Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*, 29 FCC Rcd 5561 (2015).2, 12, 13, 24, 28

Report and Order, *Preserving the Open Internet*, 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010). 5, 11, 21, 25, 26, 27

Report, *In re Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 14 FCC Rcd 2398 (1999). 25

Thom File & Camille Ryan, U.S. Census Bureau, *Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2013*, at 2 (Nov. 2014), available at <http://goo.gl/usqJAK>. 19
